

**BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION
COMMISSION**

In the Matter of the)	Docket No. UT-050814
Joint Petition of)	
Verizon Communications Inc., and)	JOINT PETITIONERS' BRIEF
MCI, Inc.)	ON JURISDICTION
for a Declaratory Order Disclaiming)	
Jurisdiction Over, or in the Alternative, a Joint)	
Application for, Approval of Agreement and)	
Plan of Merger)	
_____)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF POSITION 1

II. BACKGROUND OF THE TRANSACTION AND PROCEEDING 2

III. DOES THE COMMISSION HAVE JURISDICTION TO REVIEW AND APPROVE THE TRANSACTION? 2

 A. Does the Transaction Involve a Property Disposition of a Public Service Company Under RCW 80.12.020? 3

 B. Is There a “Merger or Consolidation” Between Public Service Companies Under RCW 80.12.020? 6

 C. Is there an “Acquisition of Stock” by Public Service Companies Under RCW 80.12.040? 6

 D. If the Commission Would Otherwise Have Jurisdiction, is the Transaction Exempt Under RCW 80.12.045? 7

 E. If the Commission Would Otherwise Have Jurisdiction, is the Transaction Exempt Because of the Waivers of Regulatory Requirements Set Forth in WAC 480-121-063 for MCI’s Regulated Subsidiaries in Washington? 8

IV. CONCLUSION..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Cazzanigi v. Gen. Elec. Credit Corp.</i> , 132 Wn.2d 433, 938 P.2d 819 (1997).....	8
<i>In re Jurisdiction to Authorize Acquisitions, Mergers or Other Transfers of Control</i> , 186 P.U.R.4 th 36, 1998 WL 406789 (Neb. P.S.C. Mar. 10, 1998).....	5
<i>In the Matter of the Application of GTE Northwest Incorporated</i> , Docket No. UT-930748, Order Granting Application dated Aug. 4, 1993	7
<i>In the Matter of the Application of PacifiCorp and Scottish Power PLC for an Order (1) Disclaiming Jurisdiction or, in the Alternative, Authorizing the Acquisition of Control of PacifiCorp by Scottish Power and (2) Affirming Compliance with RCW 80.08.040 for PacifiCorp's Issuance of Stock in Connection with the Transaction</i> , Second Supp. Order, Docket No. UE-981627, 192 PUR4th (March 1999).....	5
<i>In the Matter of the Application of U S WEST Communications, Inc. and QWEST Corporation</i> , 9 th Supp. Order, Docket UT-991358 (June 2000)	5, 6, 7
<i>In the Matter of U.S. Sprint Communications Company and MCI Telecommunications Company</i> , Cause Nos. U-86-79 and U-86-101 (Sept. 30, 1986)	9
<i>Indiana Bell Telephone Company v. Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission</i> , 715 N.E. 2d 351 (Ind. 1999)	4
<i>Inland Empire Rural Electrification, Inc. v. Dep't. of Pub. Serv.</i> , 199 Wash. 527, 92 P.2d 258 (1939)	4
<i>Kaiser Aluminum v. Labor & Industries</i> , 121 Wn.2d 776, 854 P.2d 611 (1993).....	2
<i>Matter of the Application of GTE Corp. and Bell Atlantic Corp. for an Order Disclaiming Jurisdiction or, in the Alternative Approving the GTE Corp.-Bell Atlantic Corp. Merger</i> , Fourth Supp. Order, Docket Nos. UT-981367, UT-990672 and UT-991164	5, 6
<i>Rogerson Hiller Corp. v. Port of Port Angeles</i> , 96 Wn. App. 918, 982 P.2d 131 (1999).....	5
<i>SBC Communications, Inc.</i> , Case No. TM99-76, 1998 WL 996180 (Mo. P.S.C. Oct. 20, 1998).....	4
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51, 118 S. Ct. 1876, 141 L.Ed.2d 43 (1998).....	5
<i>Washington Indep. Tel Ass'n v. TRACER</i> , 75 Wn. App. 356, 880 P.2d 50 (1994).....	2
<i>West Virginia Wetlands Conservancy, Inc. v. Public Service Comm'n of West Virginia</i> , 206 W. Va. 633, 527 S.E. 2d 495 (1998)	6

Statutes

RCW 34.05.570(3)(e) 9
RCW 80.01.040(3)..... 3
RCW 80.04.010 3, 4
RCW 80.12.010 1, 3
RCW 80.12.020 3, 6, 7, 8
RCW 80.12.040 3, 7, 8
RCW 80.12.045 1, 8
RCW 80.36.300 8
RCW 80.36.320 8
RCW Ch. 80.12..... 1, 2, 8
RCW Title 80..... 3
WAC 480-121-063 1, 8, 9
